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The Wages of Sin

Season 1
Episode Number: 1
Season Episode: 1

Originally aired: Monday February 7, 2022
Writer: Glen Laker
Director: Richard Signy
Show Stars: Adrian Scarborough (Detective Inspector Max Arnold), Sonita Henry

(DS Priya Shamsie), Anamaria Marinca (Astrid)
Guest Stars: Peter Bankole (DC Connor Pollock), Lucy Phelps (DC Jess Lombard),

Sophie Stone (Ashley Wilton), Frances Barber (Olivia Arnold), Davood
Ghadami (Nitin Shamsie), Cecilia Appiah (PC Lana Appleby), James
Boyland (Nicholas Hewitt), Kobe Golde (Poppy Shamsie), Aiylah Bhi-
mani (Poppy Shamsie), Bryony Hannah (Erin Murphy), Al Weaver (Si-
mon Turnball), Sarah Middleton (Hayley Donohue), Rob Ostlere (Dar-
ren Goldfinch), Richard Hope (Andrew Knightley), Peter Landi (Davin-
son Clarke), Amy Griffiths (Rebecca Knightley), Alfie Deegan (Jake
Turner), Taj Kandula (Joanne)

Summary: Stonemason Andrew Knightley is pushed under a London Under-
ground train during the morning rush hour. DI Max Arnold and his
partner, DS Priya Shamsie, together build a picture of a lonely, de-
vout, and troubled man who believed a spirit was leaving him vengeful
Biblical messages. But the killer is flesh and blood, and a more earthly
explanation may be found in the truth of Knightley’s life.

The detectives investigate the death of a
lonely stonemason on the London Under-
ground. The victim was a deeply troubled
and devoutly religious man who believed
he was being haunted by a spirit leav-
ing him vengeful biblical messages. As
DI Arnold and DC Shamsie uncover the
truth behind his life, they start to realize
the answers might actually lie in the real
world.
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Mrs Romano

Season 1
Episode Number: 2
Season Episode: 2

Originally aired: Monday February 14, 2022
Writer: Glen Laker
Director: Richard Signy
Show Stars: Adrian Scarborough (Detective Inspector Max Arnold), Sonita Henry

(DS Priya Shamsie), Anamaria Marinca (Astrid)
Guest Stars: Peter Bankole (DC Connor Pollock), Lucy Phelps (DC Jess Lombard),

Sophie Stone (Ashley Wilton), Davood Ghadami (Nitin Shamsie), Kobe
Golde (Poppy Shamsie), Aiylah Bhimani (Poppy Shamsie), Cecilia Ap-
piah (PC Lana Appleby), Liz White (Beth Dalton), Pooky Quesnel (Ju-
lia Romano), Cayvan Coates (Luca Romano), Michael Xavier (Patrick
Thompson), Liz Crowther (Nancy Cooper), Martin Marquez (Lanfranco),
Joseph Millson (Jonno Romano), Stella Stocker (Robyn Romano),
Francesca Henry (Nix Greaves), Andrea Kristina (Vanessa), Karl Polo
(White Van Driver)

Summary: Robyn Romano, social media sensation and wife of restaurateur Julia
Romano, is reported missing. As the race to find Robyn alive pivots to
a murder investigation, Max gets a taste of the combustible Romano
clan, whose long-standing tensions and disagreements over the run-
ning of their eponymous Chelsea eatery may reveal how Robyn met
her fate.

Robyn Romano, social media sensation
and wife of restaurateur Julia Romano,
is reported missing. As the race to find
Robyn alive pivots to a murder investiga-
tion, Max gets a taste of the combustible
Romano clan, whose long-standing ten-
sions and disagreements over the run-
ning of their eponymous Chelsea eatery
may reveal how Robyn met her fate.
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The Gentle Giant

Season 1
Episode Number: 3
Season Episode: 3

Originally aired: Monday February 21, 2022
Writer: Peter Fincham
Director: Darcia Martin
Show Stars: Adrian Scarborough (Detective Inspector Max Arnold), Sonita Henry

(DS Priya Shamsie), Anamaria Marinca (Astrid)
Guest Stars: Peter Bankole (DC Connor Pollock), Lucy Phelps (DC Jess Lombard),

Sophie Stone (Ashley Wilton), Frances Barber (Olivia Arnold), Davood
Ghadami (Nitin Shamsie), Aiylah Bhimani (Poppy Shamsie), Rebecca
Front (Diana Hopkinson), Sarah Smart (Siobhan O’Hara), Karl Collins
(Carsten Hughes), Nigel Lindsay (Ricky Hopkinson), Che Walker (Steve
O’Hara), Cengiz Dervis (Marac Ata), Dermot Keaney (Taffy Clarke),
David Wayman (Estate Agent), Jack Cooper Stimpson (Finn Davidson),
Craig Blake (Artie Sylvester), Ricardo Castro (Paulo Mendez)

Summary: A well-liked security guard is found stabbed to death, leaving behind
his terminally ill wife. Could this pillar of the community have been
killed in a drug deal gone wrong, as the evidence initially suggests?
Max and Priya discover that the victim had an unsavoury past filled
with violence, racism, and hooliganism, and that his death is the latest
tragedy in a decades-old cycle of violence.

A well-liked security guard is found
stabbed to death, leaving behind his ter-
minally ill wife. Could this pillar of the
community have been killed in a drug
deal gone wrong, as the evidence initially
suggests? Max and Priya discover that
the victim had an unsavoury past filled
with violence, racism, and hooliganism,
and that his death is the latest tragedy
in a decades-old cycle of violence.

7



The Chelsea Detective Episode Guide

8



The Chelsea Detective Episode Guide

A Chelsea Education

Season 1
Episode Number: 4
Season Episode: 4

Originally aired: Monday February 28, 2022
Writer: Liz Lake
Director: Darcia Martin
Show Stars: Adrian Scarborough (Detective Inspector Max Arnold), Sonita Henry

(DS Priya Shamsie), Anamaria Marinca (Astrid)
Guest Stars: Peter Bankole (DC Connor Pollock), Lucy Phelps (DC Jess Lombard),

Sophie Stone (Ashley Wilton), Davood Ghadami (Nitin Shamsie), Mina
Andala (Lyn Cowie), Jeremias Amoore (Eric Heidegger), Amerjit Deu
(Mr. Johal), Alexander Hanson (James Green), Richard Harrington
(Rory Fisk), Libby Mai (Petal Fisk), Pippa Nixon (Saskia Turner),
Clarence Smith (Oliver Cowie), Peter Stark (Alex Heidegger), Tilly Vos-
burgh (Carmel Fry), Tia May Watts (Flo Cowie), Aiylah Bhimani (Poppy
Shamsie)

Summary: When Oliver Cowie — devoted family man, respected educator, all-
round good guy — turns up murdered, all sorts of dirty secrets come
out of the woodwork of a top-end Chelsea private school.

When Oliver Cowie — devoted family
man, respected educator, all-round good
guy — turns up murdered, all sorts of
dirty secrets come out of the woodwork
of a top-end Chelsea private school.
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Actor Appearances

A
Jeremias Amoore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0104 (Eric Heidegger)
Mina Andala. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0104 (Lyn Cowie)
Cecilia Appiah. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2

0101 (PC Lana Appleby); 0102 (PC Lana Appleby)

B
Peter Bankole . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

0101 (DC Connor Pollock); 0102 (DC Connor Pol-
lock); 0103 (DC Connor Pollock); 0104 (DC
Connor Pollock)

Frances Barber. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
0101 (Olivia Arnold); 0103 (Olivia Arnold)

Aiylah Bhimani. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
0101 (Poppy Shamsie); 0102 (Poppy Shamsie); 0103

(Poppy Shamsie); 0104 (Poppy Shamsie)
Craig Blake . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Artie Sylvester)
James Boyland. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Nicholas Hewitt)

C
Ricardo Castro . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Paulo Mendez)
Cayvan Coates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Luca Romano)
Karl Collins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Carsten Hughes)
Liz Crowther. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0102 (Nancy Cooper)

D
Alfie Deegan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Jake Turner)
Cengiz Dervis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Marac Ata)
Amerjit Deu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Mr. Johal)

F
Rebecca Front . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Diana Hopkinson)

G
Davood Ghadami. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4

0101 (Nitin Shamsie); 0102 (Nitin Shamsie); 0103
(Nitin Shamsie); 0104 (Nitin Shamsie)

Kobe Golde . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
0101 (Poppy Shamsie); 0102 (Poppy Shamsie)

Amy Griffiths . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
0101 (Rebecca Knightley)

H
Bryony Hannah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Erin Murphy)
Alexander Hanson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (James Green)
Richard Harrington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Rory Fisk)
Francesca Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Nix Greaves)
Richard Hope. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Andrew Knightley)

K
Taj Kandula . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Joanne)
Dermot Keaney. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Taffy Clarke)
Andrea Kristina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Vanessa)

L
Peter Landi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Davinson Clarke)
Nigel Lindsay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Ricky Hopkinson)

M
Libby Mai . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Petal Fisk)
Martin Marquez . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Lanfranco)
Sarah Middleton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Hayley Donohue)
Joseph Millson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Jonno Romano)

N
Pippa Nixon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Saskia Turner)

O
Rob Ostlere . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Darren Goldfinch)
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P
Lucy Phelps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

0101 (DC Jess Lombard); 0102 (DC Jess Lombard);
0103 (DC Jess Lombard); 0104 (DC Jess Lom-
bard)

Karl Polo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
0102 (White Van Driver)

Q
Pooky Quesnel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Julia Romano)

S
Sarah Smart. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Siobhan O’Hara)
Clarence Smith. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0104 (Oliver Cowie)
Peter Stark . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Alex Heidegger)
Jack Cooper Stimpson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Finn Davidson)
Stella Stocker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Robyn Romano)
Sophie Stone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

0101 (Ashley Wilton); 0102 (Ashley Wilton); 0103
(Ashley Wilton); 0104 (Ashley Wilton)

V
Tilly Vosburgh. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0104 (Carmel Fry)

W
Che Walker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Steve O’Hara)
Tia May Watts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Flo Cowie)
David Wayman .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Estate Agent)
Al Weaver . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Simon Turnball)
Liz White. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0102 (Beth Dalton)

X
Michael Xavier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Patrick Thompson)
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